## **CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA**

## **RESOLUTION 2024-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA DESIGNATING THE SEASONAL TREE INSTALLED ANNUALLY OUTSIDE OF CITY HALL DURING THE MONTH OF DECEMBER AS THE CITY "CHRISTMAS TREE" AND THE SEASONAL PARK INSTALLED AT MERRICK PARK THE "HOLIDAY PARK"

**WHEREAS,** the City annually installs a decorated tree in front of City Hall during the holiday season which has been referred to as a "Holiday Tree;" and

**WHEREAS**, the City also annually prepares Merrick Park, located across City Hall, with decorations and other holiday-themed props and equipment and refers to such park as the "Holiday Park," and

**WHEREAS**, going forward, the City Commission wishes to refer to the tree as the City "Christmas Tree" and to continue to refer to the holiday park as the "Holiday Park."

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** The City Commission directs the City Manager to designate the annual tree installed in front of City Hall during the holiday season as the City "Christmas Tree," and the annual holiday park at Merrick Park as the City "Holiday Park."

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 2024. (Moved: \_\_\_\_/ Seconded: \_\_\_\_) (Yeas:) (Unanimous:) (Non-Agenda Item)

APPROVED:

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRISTINA M. SUÁREZ CITY ATTORNEY